
    
          

                     
 
 

Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021   
Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

8 February 2023 
 

Committee Licensing 

Date Thursday, 16 February 2023 

Time of Meeting 2:30 pm 

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.    

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

4.  MINUTES 1 - 13 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6 

October 2022 and the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) 
meetings held on 13 October 2022, 8 November 2022, 8 December 
2022 and 16 January 2023. 

 

   
5.  AMENDMENT TO CURRENT VEHICLE REQUIREMENTS FOR 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
14 - 74 

   
 To consider the consultation responses and to recommend to the 

Executive Committee that the proposed amendment to the Hackney 
Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as set out at 
Paragraph 2.8 of the report, be approved. 

 

   
6.  HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

POLICY REVIEW STAGE 2 - CCTV 
75 - 104 

   
 To consider the results of the consultation feedback and agree there is 

not strong enough local evidence to support mandatory CCTV in taxis 
and private hire vehicles; and, to review and enhance the current policy 
on optional CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles.  

 

   
7.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chair will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
8.  SEPARATE MINUTES 105 - 119 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

(Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers 
and Operators) meetings held on 13 October 2022, 8 November 2022, 8 
December 2022 and 16 January 2023. 

 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: K Berliner, G F Blackwell, G J Bocking (Chair), C L J Carter, P A Godwin, D W Gray, 
E J MacTiernan (Vice-Chair), J W Murphy, P W Ockelton, C Reid, R J G Smith, C Softley,                             
R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and M J Williams  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3 

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chair will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 6 October 2022 commencing                                                                                                          
at 2:30 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor G J Bocking 
Vice Chair Councillor E J MacTiernan 

 
and Councillors: 

 
K Berliner, C L J Carter, P A Godwin, D W Gray, J W Murphy, C Reid, R J G Smith,                                          

M G Sztymiak and M J Williams 
 
 

LIC.17 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

17.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

LIC.18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

18.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G F Blackwell, P W 
Ockelton and C Softley.  There were no substitutes for the meeting.  

LIC.19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

19.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 
1 July 2012. 

19.2  There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

LIC.20 MINUTES  

20.1  The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 9 June 2022, and the 
Special Licensing Committee meeting held on 25 August 2022; the Licensing Sub-
Committee (Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005) meeting held on 28 July 
2022; and the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meetings held on 11 August and 
8 September 2022, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair.  

LIC.21 REVIEW OF TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  

21.1  The report of the Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader, circulated 
at Pages No. 23-111, asked Members to recommend to Council that the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at Appendix B to the report, be approved. 

21.2  The Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader advised that the 
Licensing Act 2003 required licensing authorities to review and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy at least once every five years.  Tewkesbury Borough 
Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy had expired on 7 January 2019 

1

Agenda Item 4



LIC.06.10.22 

and had not been reviewed since that time due to staff resources and the COVID 
pandemic.  A draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy had been considered by 
the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 9 June 2022 where it was approved for 
a 12 week consultation.  Members were informed that no responses had been 
received during the consultation; therefore, the Licensing Committee was asked to 
recommend to Council at its meeting in December 2022 that the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at Appendix B to the report, be approved. 

21.3  A Member indicated that he had noticed a number of minor typographical errors 
within the draft Policy and the Licensing Operations and Development Team 
Leader confirmed she would be happy to speak to the Member following the 
meeting to make those amendments if the Committee was minded to agree that.  
Another Member drew attention to Page No. 89, Paragraph 34.4 of the report, in 
relation to layout and operation of premises and pointed out that the first bullet 
[...]
nment Act 
1972, the public be exclude from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  

LIC.25 SEPARATE MINUTES  

25.1  The separate Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) held on 11 August and 
8 September 2022, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair.  

 The meeting closed at 2:55 pm 

 

4



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) held at the 
Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 13 October 2022 

commencing at 11:00 am 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor G J Bocking 

 
and Councillors: 

 
C Reid and M G Sztymiak 

 
 

LSB/B.14 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

14.1  It was proposed, seconded and  

RESOLVED That Councillor G J Bocking be appointed as Chair for the 
meeting.  

LSB/B.15 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

15.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those 
present.   

LSB/B.16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

16.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 
1 July 2012. 

16.2 There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LSB/B.17 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

17.1  On a proposal from the Chair, it was 

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.   

LSB/B.18 APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

(Exempt –Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information which is
[...]
ION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

(Exempt –Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

36.1  The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to grant a private hire driver’s licence for a 
period of one year. 

 The meeting closed at 2:42 pm 

13



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 16 February 2023 

Subject: Amendment to Current Vehicle Requirements for Hackney 
Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Vehicles 

Report of: Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader 

Head of Service/Director: Head of Community Services 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Clean and Green Environment 

Number of Appendices: Three 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

As reported to the Special Licensing Committee on 25 August 2022, an amendment is 
proposed to the current Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy in relation 
to vehicle requirements to specify that all converted vehicles which have not been re-
categorised on the V5 (vehicle logbook) provide documentation to demonstrate that the vehicle 
is safe.  Members are asked to consider the responses to the 12 week consultation and 
recommend to the Executive Committee that the amendment be approved.  

Recommendation: 

To CONSIDER the consultation responses and to RECOMMEND TO THE EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE that the proposed amendment to the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy, as set out at Paragraph 2.8 of the report, be APPROVED. 

 
 

Financial Implications: 

A Basic IVA costs £256.78.  This cost will be paid by the customer directly to the Driver and 
Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA). 

Legal Implications: 

Tewkesbury Borough Council may set its own standards for vehicle licensing.  Section 48 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states: 

‘Provided that a district council shall not grant such a licence unless they are satisfied tha
[...]
 was discovered by the Interim Licensing Team Leader that a number of 
licensed private hire vehicles were N1 category vehicles. This can be seen on the V5 
(logbook). 

2.2 All licence holders were written to in October 2021 informing them that there was a 
requirement to obtain updated V5s (logbooks) to demonstrate that the conversions were 
safe and complied with M1 standards. 

 

 

15



2.3 There were representations made by the trade which stated that the Driver and Vehicle 
Licensing Agency (DVLA) was reluctant to update V5s and that this request could not be 
met. 

2.4 A further letter was sent requesting that licence holders with N1 vehicles obtained a 
Basic IVA to demonstrate that the vehicle was safely converted and that public safety 
was not compromised. Licence holders were given a period of six months to comply with 
this requirement. Again, the trade disagreed with this requirement which resulted in the 
Licensing Team obtaining Counsel advice on the matter. 

2.5 Counsel advice was clear in that the Council should satisfy itself as quickly as possible 
that the vehicles were safe for use, whilst also updating its policy so that the requirement 
must be adhered to when licensing vehicles.   

2.6 Throughout June/July 2022, all relevant vehicles were tested to a Basic IVA standard 
using the test checklist issued by the DVSA.  These tests were conducted by a local 
garage which satisfied the Council of its competence.  All 53 vehicles were tested; one 
operator (Tim’s Transport) obtained Basic IVA’s for all of its private hire vehicles prior to 
the original deadline. 

3.0 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY 

3.1 Following the Special Licensing Committee meeting in August, a 12 week consultation 
was undertaken with all licence holders and Gloucestershire County Council during 
which one representation was received from GO Transport, attached at Appendix B.  
This sought clarification which was provided by the Licensing Operations and 
Development Team Leader and a further response was received from GO Transport, 
attached at Appendix C. 

3.2 Further to the consultation, it is proposed to include the following requirement in the 
Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy: 

A vehicle that has been converted since manufacture, for example, many wheelchair 
accessible vehicles, must provide one of the following M1 approvals following 
conversion:  

• European Whole Vehicle Type approval (ECWVTA)  

• UK Low volume approval (UKLVTA)  

• UK Individual Vehicle Approval (IVA)  

• Certificate of Initial Fitness (COIF)  

• UK Voluntary Standard Individual Vehicle Approval  

Vehicles converted from vans which have a type approval other than M1 will not be 
acceptable unless they are presented with approved M1 certification for the resultant 
vehicle.  

Please note that to achieve Voluntary Standard Individual Vehicle Approval VOSA are 
likely to require valid certification that all alterations such as seat fitting and tracking are 
M1 compliant. There is information about voluntary approvals on the Government’s 
website. https://www.gov.uk/ vehicle-approval/voluntary-approval   

Where a wheelchair accessible vehicle has been converted by a bona fide converter, 
and the vehicle has then been registered with DVLA after conversion, the Council will 
accept that this vehicle will have passed appropriate approval in order to be registered 
and so the vehicle will be accepted for licensing without need for further documentation 
unless it appears that further conversions have been made to the vehicle following 

16



registration.  

For vehicles that have been converted and currently licensed with Tewkesbury Borough 
Council, an IVA will be required by 30 April 2023. 

3.3 This wording follows best practice and also replicates the requirement of other 
Gloucestershire licensing authorities. 

3.4 A copy of the current Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy is 
attached at Appendix A and it is proposed that updated wording would be inserted on 
Page 20 following the ‘Maximum age of vehicles’ paragraph. 

3.5 The Licensing Committee is asked to consider the consultation responses and 
recommend to the Executive Committee that the proposed amendment be approved. 

4.0 CONSULTATION  

4.1 A 12 week consultation was carried out with all licence holders and Gloucestershire 
County Council between 12 September and 4 December 2022. 

4.2 One representation was received from GO Transport (Appendix B).  This response 
sough clarification which was provided by the Licensing Operations and Development 
Team Leader and a further response was received from GO Transport (Appendix C). 

5.0 ASSOCIATED RISKS 

5.1 Should the vehicles not obtain Basic IVAs, the Council cannot be satisfied that the 
vehicles comply with DVSA standards.  (The garage test carried out in June/July 2022 
was not carried out by a DVSA registered test station). 

5.2 To continue licensing N1 category vehicles jeopardises public safety. 

6.0 MONITORING 

6.1 Subject to approval by the Executive Committee, the Licensing Operations and 
Development Team Leader will ensure that the list of vehicles is monitored and 
suspension notices are drafted for 1 May 2023. 

6.2 The Head of Community Services, Environmental Health Manager, Gloucestershire 
County Council and the Licensing Committee will receive an update on 1 May 2023 of 
any suspension notices issued. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17



7.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL PLAN PRIORITIES/COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

7.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan. 

Tewkesbury Borough Council’s Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy – March 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing:  Best 
Practice Guidance (March 2010) 

 
Contact Officer:  Michelle Bignell, L
[...]
Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 16 February 2023 

Subject: Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Review Stage 2 - CCTV 

Report of: Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader 

Head of Service/Director: Head of Community Services 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Clean and Green Environment 

Number of Appendices: Two 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

To present the result of the consultation feedback on the draft county CCTV consultation 
document in hackney carriage (taxi) and private hire vehicles. 

Recommendation: 

To CONSIDER the results of the consultation feedback and AGREE: 

i) there is not strong enough local evidence to support mandatory CCTV in taxis 
and private hire vehicles; and  

ii) to review and enhance the current policy on optional CCTV in taxis and private 
hire vehicles. 

 
 

Financial Implications: 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications: 

The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards sets out a framework of policies that the 
Council must have regard to when exercising its functions. The Department expects the 
recommendations made to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.  

The Council must have appropriately strong justification for mandating CCTV in taxis and 
private hire vehicles, namely they must have identified a problem that needs to be addressed 
and be able to justify why they consider mandating CCTV to be a proportionate and effective 
solution over less intrusive options. In undertaking this assessment, the Council must balance 
the right to privacy with the duties to safeguard the public.  

Any policy mandating CCTV must be kept under regular review and must operate in a way that 
does not cause undue interference with the human rights of taxi occupants and drivers. It must 
also operate in a manner compatible with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012, together with gu
[...]
e Council Council’s Integrated Transport Unit was one of the responders 
that support mandatory CCTV. Gloucestershire County Council has already introduced 
mandatory CCTV on all contracted transport, for example, school transport. Any taxis or 
private hire vehicles that have Gloucestershire County Council contracts must have 
video and audio CCTV installed and be operational for those journeys. The CCTV 
equipment used must meet Gloucestershire County Council’s specifications and be able 
to be stored securely for 30 days. Footage must be supplied by the vehicle operator to 
Gloucestershire County Council on request. Gloucestershire County Council is the data 
controller and its response is attached at Appendix B.  

2.5 The Police have not provided any specific cases or offences against passengers or 
drivers in Tewkesbury Borough Council licensed vehicles. 

3.0 CONCLUSION 

3.1 The purpose of the consultation was to see if there is local evidence that would make it 
proportionate to make CCTV mandatory. The Statutory Guidance says local Councils 
require an appropriately strong justification in order to introduce a blanket approach. 

3.2 Due to the low number of responses, the recommendation of this report is that the results 
of the consultation do not give strong enough justification to impose mandatory CCTV on 
all taxi and private hire vehicles at this time. 

3.3 If the Committee agrees with this recommendation, further work can be done to improve 
the current policy on optional CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles. A working group 
will be set up with Gloucestershire County Council and the other district authorities to 
ensure consistency within the county. 

3.4 If the Committee concludes that there it there is justification and it is proportionate to 
impose mandatory CCTV, further work will need to be done to develop policy and 
specification on installation and operation of CCTV equipment as well as seeking legal 
advice on GDPR issues connected w

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 16 February 2023                           
commencing at 2:30 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor G J Bocking 
Vice Chair Councillor E J MacTiernan 

 
and Councillors: 

 
C L J Carter, P A Godwin, D W Gray, J W Murphy, P W Ockelton, C Reid, R J G Smith,                                

R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and M J Williams 
 

LIC.26 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

26.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

LIC.27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

27.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Berliner, G F Blackwell and 
C Softley.  There were no substitutes for the meeting.  

LIC.28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

28.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 24 January 2023 and took effect 
from 1 February 2023. 

28.2  There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

LIC.29 MINUTES  

29.1  The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6 October 2022 and the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meetings held on 13 October 2022, 8 November 
2022, 8 December 2022 and 16 January 2023, copies of which had been circulated, 
were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LIC.16.02.23 

LIC.30 AMENDMENT TO CURRENT VEHICLE REQUIREMENTS FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  

30.1  Attention was drawn to the report of the Licensing Operations and Development 
Team Leader, circulated at Pages No. 14-74, which provided the responses to the 
consultation in relation to the amendment to the current Hackney Carriage (Taxi) 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy to specify that all converted vehicles which had 
not been recategorised on the V5 (vehicle logbook) provide documentation to 
demonstrate that the vehicle is safe.  Members were asked to consider the 
responses and to recommend to the Executive Committee that the proposed 
amendment be approved. 

30.2  The Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader advised that the report 
outlined the outcomes from the consultation that had taken place last year.  As 
reported to the Committee previously, it had been discovered that a number of 
licensed private hire vehicles were N1 category vehicles as could be seen from the 
V5 (logbook) – this meant that the vehicles had been converted from good vehicles 
to private hire vehicles and there was a need to ensure this had been done safely.  
Throughout June and July 2022, all relevant vehicles had been tested to a Basic 
Individual Vehicle Approval (IVA) standard by an approved local garage and, 
following the Special Licensing Committee meeting in August, a 12 week 
consultation was undertaken with all licence holders and Gloucestershire County 
Council on an amendment to the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy with the wording set out at Paragraph 3.2 of the report.  Since that 
time, the Department for Transport had advised that the wording should be changed 
following a change in vehicle type approval standards following Brexit and had been 
introduced on 1 January 2023.  The amended wording had been circulated around 
the table and Members were advised that it did not change what the amendment 
was trying to achieve but simply provided more clarity.  It was noted that there were 
55 N1 vehicles licensed by Tewkesbury Borough Council currently – this included 
two new vehicles since the testing in June/July – and, should the amendment be 
approved, they would all need to obtain a Basic IVA from a Driver and Vehicle 
Standards Agency (DVSA) approved test station, the closest ones being in Bristol 
and Kidderminster, by 1 April 2023.  Once approved by the Executive Committee, 
the wording would take effect immediately. 

30.3 Accordingly, it was 

RESOLVED That it be RECOMMENDED TO THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
that an amendment to the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy be APPROVED to insert updated wording 
as follows: 

Where a wheelchair accessible vehicle has been converted by a 
bona fide converter before first registration, and the vehicle has 
then been registered with DVLA after conversion, the Council will 
accept that this vehicle will have passed the appropriate approval 
in order to be registered and so the vehicle will be accepted for 
licensing without need for further documentation unless it 
appears that further conversions have been made to the vehicle 
following registration. 

Where a wheelchair accessible vehicle has been converted after 
first registration, e.g. from a van (N1 or N2 category shown on 
V5C), the applicant must provide the following M1 approval 
(where there are 8 or fewer passenger seats) following 
conversion: 

 



LIC.16.02.23 

    • UK Voluntary Individual Vehicle Approval (Normal or Basic 
   IVA accepted) 

    For vehicles that have been converted and currently licensed 
   with Tewkesbury Borough Council, an IVA will be required by 
   30 April 2023. 

Acceptable forms of approval for wheelchair accessible vehicles 
converted before registration include GB whole vehicle type 
approval (GB WVTA), EU whole vehicle type approval 
(ECWVTA/EUWVTA), UK(NI) whole vehicle type approval 
(UK(NI) WVTA), UK(NI) National Small Series type approval 
(UK(NI) NSSTA), GB Small series type approval (GB SSTA), and 
Individual Vehicle Approval (IVA).  

LIC.31 HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
REVIEW STAGE 2 - CCTV  

31.1  The report of the Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader, circulated 
at Pages No. 75-104, asked Members to consider the results of the consultation 
feedback on the draft county CCTV consultation document in hackney carriage 
(taxi) and private hire vehicles and to agree there was not enough strong local 
evidence to support mandatory CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles and that the 
current policy on optional CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles be reviewed and 
enhanced. 

31.2  The Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader explained that, due to the 
poor response to the consultation across the county as a whole, the results of did 
not give strong enough justification to impose mandatory CCTV on all taxi and 
private hire vehicles at this time.  A working group was being set up with 
Gloucestershire County Council and the local district authorities to work with the 
Local Government Association, the Institute of Licensing and Gloucestershire 
County Council’s school contracts team to consider changing the wording of the 
policy in terms of CCTV across the county. 

31.3  A Member found it interesting that seven of the 10 responses had agreed that 
CCTV would benefit the safety of the licensed driver; the same number agreed that 
video CCTV would reduce the fear of crime and six agreed that CCTV would benefit 
the safety of passengers.  It seemed to him that, should there be an incident locally, 
everyone would be asking why CCTV had not been made mandatory.  The 
Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader advised there had been a 
similar pattern in responses across Gloucestershire where it was recognised that 
CCTV would benefit both the driver and passenger.  The policy allowed drivers to 
install CCTV if they so wished, provided it was compliant with Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) standards; however, making it mandatory in licensed 
vehicles would put the licensing authority in the position of being the data controller 
which would require a significant piece of work.  A Member asked if it had been 
mandated by any other Councils and was informed that, in the last survey in 2020, 
13 of more than 200 licensing authorities had mandatory CCTV in their licensed 
vehicles.  In response to a query as to whether the Police had a view, Members 
were advised that the Police had been consulted and had indicated there were no 
incidents where CCTV would have been beneficial. 

31.4 A Member expressed disappointment with the response rate and that there was no 
intention to engage further.  He noted there were Councils which had mandated 
CCTV in licensed vehicles and felt this should be monitored in some way to obtain 
information to gain a better perspective on how useful it could be.  The Licensing 
Operations and Development Team Leader explained that Greater Manchester had 
just mandated CCTV in licensed vehicles and she was in touch with that authority; 



LIC.16.02.23 

furthermore, she currently chaired the Gloucestershire Licensing Officers Group 
(GLOG) and Southampton City Council had attended the last meeting and provided 
useful information which had helped the investigation when CCTV had been 
mandated at that authority.  There were concerns regarding cost to the licence 
holder with a good system in the region of £300 per year.  She provided assurance 
that discussions would be ongoing and it was possible that things would move 
forward quickly over the next 12 months.  A Member sought clarification as to the 
make-up of the county group and was advised that it comprised the Licensing 
Managers from the six district authorities within Gloucestershire with County Council 
involvement in terms of the school contracts compliance team and the Police.  
Another Member asked for a rough idea of when something substantial would be 
brought back to the Committee in order for Members to make an informed decision 
and the Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader advised there were 
no timescales and there was no legal requirement – the statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards issued in 2020 had put the onus on licensing authorities to 
consider whether there was a need for CCTV in licensed vehicles and that 
requirement had been fulfilled.  Notwithstanding this, there was a need to update 
the wording; however, as the County Council was currently looking to tighten up its 
own policy wording, it was prudent to wait until that had been done.   

31.5 A Member indicated that he had expected the industry to be against mandatory 
CCTV but the consultation responses suggested they actually felt it was worthwhile.  
Nevertheless, no members of the public had been engaged for their views - Parish 
Councils had been consulted but no responses had been received.  Personally, he 
believed that people would feel safer if CCTV was installed and he was reluctant to 
agree not to move forward with this.  He was interested what the review process 
would be and was keen for a further consultation exercise to be undertaken which 
included engaging with the public to establish if there was greater body of evidence 
to support mandatory CCTV in licensed vehicles, particularly as the limited 
responses so far did support it.  The Chair indicated that the key point was that 
there was still an option for CCTV to be installed should drivers so wish.  He was 
very disappointed at the absence of any public feedback but, whilst people may feel 
safer with CCTV, there may also be concerns about what happened to potentially 
ambiguous footage and control of data etc.  The report before the Committee 
demonstrated there was not enough evidence to make CCTV mandatory at this 
time, even though those who had responded to the consultation were largely in 
favour.  The Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader indicated that 
she would be happy to bring a report to a future meeting of the Committee to update 
Members on progress of the working group and consider whether it would be 
appropriate to set up a Licensing Committee Working Group to look into this further.  
A Member expressed the view that it made sense to do something jointly with 
Cheltenham Borough Council given that the majority of drivers licensed by 
Tewkesbury Borough tended to work in Cheltenham.  The Licensing Operations and 
Development Team Leader clarified that the Gloucestershire authorities were 
working together on this, it would be a County Council decision and all policies 
would align with that.  Several Members indicated that they did not recall Parish 
Councils being consulted and, in response to a query as to whether any 
acknowledgement of receipt was required, Members were informed that an email 
had been sent to all Parish and Town Councils on the Council’s distribution list but 
no formal acknowledgement was requested. The Chair recognised that greater 
engagement from communities was needed but that was an issue for the Council as 
a whole as opposed to this Committee. 

 

 

 



LIC.16.02.23 

31.6 It was  

RESOLVED That it be AGREED that: 

i) there is not strong enough local evidence to support 
    mandatory CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles; 

ii) to review and enhance the current policy on optional 
    CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles; and 

iii) a report on the progress of the county working group be 
    brought to a future Licensing Committee meeting. 

LIC.32 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

32.1  On a proposal from the Chair, it was 

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be exclude from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  

LIC.33 SEPARATE MINUTES  

33.1  The separate Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meetings held 
on 13 October 2022, 8 November 2022, 8 December 2022 and 16 January 2023, 
copies of which had been circulated, were approved as correct records and signed 
by the Chair.  

 The meeting closed at 3:00 pm 

 


